State of Misconsin



2009 Assembly Bill 211

Date of enactment: **November 12, 2009** Date of publication*: **November 25, 2009**

2009 WISCONSIN ACT 74

AN ACT *to amend* 165.90 (2) (c) and 165.90 (4) (intro.) of the statutes; **relating to:** administration of grant funds under the county–tribal cooperative law enforcement program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 165.90 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

165.90 (2) (c) The governmental unit that shall receive and administer aid received and the method by which aid shall be disbursed. The joint program plan shall specify that either the tribe or the county shall receive and administer the full amount of the aid or that the tribe and the county each shall receive and administer specified portions of the aid.

SECTION 2. 165.90 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

165.90 (4) (intro.) If the department approves a plan, the department shall certify the program as eligible to receive aid under s. 20.455 (2) (kt). Prior to January 15₇ of the year for which funding is sought, the department shall distribute from the appropriations under s. 20.455 (2) (kt) to each eligible program the amount necessary to implement the plan₇. The department shall distribute the aid to the county, the tribe, or both, as specified in the joint program plan. Distribution of aid is subject to the following limitations:

SECTION 3. Initial applicability.

(1) The treatment of section 165.90 (2) (c) and (4) (intro.) of the statutes first applies to applications for aid under section 165.90 (1) of the statutes for calendar year 2010.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].